

Trustees of the Residuary Trust of James C. Arthur	:	A-2012-2341115
	:	
Anthony J. Lupas, Jr. and Lillian Lupas John Lupas and Judy Lupas, Grace Lupas, Eugene A. Bartoli and Robert J. Fankelli	:	A-2012-2341118
	:	
Ronald G. Sidovar and Gloria J. Sidovar	:	A-2012-2341120
	:	
FR First Avenue Property Holding, LP	:	A-2012-2341123
	:	
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation	:	A-2013-2341208
	:	
William Petrouleas and Joanna Petrouleas	:	A-2013-2341209
	:	
Peter Palermo and Francine Palermo	:	A-2013-2341211
	:	
Christopher Maros and Melinda Maros	:	A-2013-2341213
	:	
Dianne L. Doss	:	A-2013-2341214
	:	
Doanld Januszewski	:	A-2013-2341215
	:	
International Consolidated Investment Company	:	A-2013-2341216
	:	
Bradley D. Hummel	:	A-2013-2341220
	:	
Michael Palermo and Joanne Palermo	:	A-2013-2341221
	:	
Roberta Searfoss a/k/a Judy Searfoss Executrix of the Estate of Euylla Hughes a/k/a Eylla Hughes	:	A-2013-2341232
	:	
John F. and Veronica Iskra	:	A-2013-2341233
	:	
Michael A. Mitch and Sue K. Mitch	:	A-2013-2341234
	:	
Clifton Acres, Inc.	:	A-2013-2341236
	:	
Dietrich Hunting Club	:	A-2013-2341237
	:	
Art Borrower Propco 2010-5 LLC	:	A-2013-2341238
	:	
NLMS, Inc.	:	A-2013-2341239

US Industrial Reit II	:	A-2013-2341241
Ronald Solt	:	A-2013-2341249
Merel J. and Arlene J. Swingle	:	A-2013-2341250
Edward R. Schultz	:	A-2013-2341253
Donald W. Henderson and Louis Bellucci	:	A-2013-2341262
Fr E2 Property Holding LP	:	A-2013-2341263
Sylvester J. Coccia	:	A-2013-2341267
Lawrence Duda	:	A-2013-2341271
Mark M. Mack, J. Dean Mack and Heather K. Mack	:	A-2013-2341272
Blue Ridge Real Estate	:	A-2013-2341277
James L. and Michaelene J. Butler	:	A-2013-2344353
Susan Butler Reigeluth Living Trust	:	A-2013-2344604
Blueberry Mountain Realty, LLC	:	A-2013-2344605
Grumble Knot, LLC	:	A-2013-2344612
Pennsylvania Glacial Till, LLC	:	A-2013-2344616
Chris and Melinda Maros	:	
v.	:	C-2012-2305047
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation	:	

Joe and Vanessa Caparo

v.

PPL Electric Utilities Corporation

:
:
:
:
:

C-2012-227 6713

**NORTH POCONO CITIZENS ALERT REGARDING THE
ENVIRONMENT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Paul M. Schmidt, Esquire
Pa. Attorney ID No. 81464
Zarwin Baum DeVito Kaplan
Schaer & Toddy P.C.
1818 Market Street, 13th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Phone: (215) 569-2800
Fax: (215) 569-1606
pmschmidt@zarwin.com
*Attorney for North Pocono Citizens Alert
Regarding the Environment*

Dated: September 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF CASE	3
II.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
III.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. PPL BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF THROUGHOUT THIS MATTER, CONTRARY TO PPL’S ASSERTION THAT THE BURDEN OF PROOF SHIFTS	6
	B. NP CARE HAS SUFFICIENTLY SATISFIED THE BURDEN OF GOING FORWARD WITH EVIDENCE OF IMPACTS PPL HAS NOT SUFFICIENTLY MINIMIZED, AND PPL HAS FAILED TO SATISFY ITS BURDEN OF GOING FORWARD WITH OPPOSING EVIDENCE	8
	1. PPL Has Failed to Justify Its Plan to Initially Clear All Vegetation Everywhere Within the Entire Right-of-Way	8
	2. PPL Has Failed to Justify Its Plan to Use the Wire Zone/Border Zone Method Along the Entire Right-of-Way During Maintenance Vegetation Management	10
	3. PPL Has Failed to Demonstrate that It Cannot Use its Selective Clearing and Restrictive Clearing Methods Along the Entire Right-of-Way, Both Initially and During Maintenance Vegetation Management	11
	4. PPL Has Failed to Justify Its Refusal to Sufficiently Assess the Presence of Species and Communities of Special Concern, and Evaluate and Minimize Potential Impacts to those Species and Communities.....	13
	5. PPL Has Failed to Justify Its Refusal to Maintain Riparian Buffer Areas, and Buffers at Wetlands and Vernal Pools, Within the Right-of-Way.....	17
	6. PPL Has Failed to Justify Its Refusal to Conduct Monitoring Before and After Construction of the Project and to Identify and Minimize Adverse Environmental Impacts Revealed Through That Monitoring.....	18
	C. PPL MAKES SEVERAL MISTAKEN ARGUMENTS AS TO WHY PPL BELIEVES THE COMMISSION CANNOT IMPOSE THE CONDITIONS NP CARE SEEKS	20
	1. PPL Mistakenly Argues that the Environmental Impacts it Must Minimize are Those Caused by the Line Location, Rather than the Manner of Construction and Maintenance	19
	2. PPL is Mistakenly Arguing that the Commission Cannot Grant NP CARE’s Requests, Because the Commission Must Defer to the Jurisdiction of Other Agencies Regarding Environmental Requirements, and Can Require Nothing Outside Their Jurisdiction.....	22
IV.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Judicial Decisions

<i>MacDonald v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 36 A.2d 492 (Pa. 1944)	6, 7
<i>Thomas v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Com'n</i> , 527 A.2d 602, 605 (Cmwlth. 1987)	7
<i>Milkie v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Com'n</i> , 768 A.2d 1217, 1220 (Cmwlth. 2001)	7
<i>In re Fink's Estate</i> , 21 A.2d 883, 888-89 (Pa. 1941)	7
<i>Del-Aware, Unlimited, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 513 A.2d 595 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986)	23
<i>Pickford v. Pa. PUC</i> , 4 A.3d 707 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	23
<i>Rovin v. Pa. PUC</i> , 502 A.2d 785 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1986).....	23
<i>Country Place Waste Treatment Company Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)	23
<i>O'Connor v. Pa. PUC</i> , 582 a 2 427, 432 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990).....	24

Administrative Decisions

<i>Application of Pennsylvania Electric Company For Approval to Locate and Construct the Bedford North-Osterburg East 115 kV HV Transmission Line Project Situated in Bedford and East St. Clair Townships, Bedford County, Pennsylvania</i> , Docket Nos. A-2011-2247862, et al., 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 298 at *61 (February 9, 2012).....	22
<i>Re Proposed Electric Regulation</i> , 49 Pa. P.U.C. 709, 710 (1976)	21

Regulations

1 Pa.C.S. §1921(a)	21
52 Pa. Code § 57.71	6
52 Pa. Code § 57.75	20, 21, 24
52 Pa. Code § 57.76	11, 14, 22
